Altresco Pittsfield Cogeneration Plant, between NUSCO and Altresco Pittsfield Limited Partnership (Altresco); Transmission Tariff 1 and 2 Service Agreements, between NUSCO and Altresco; and Altresco Pittsfield, L.P. Tax Indemnity Agreement, between NUSCO and Altresco.

In this filing, NUSCO requests that: (1) The Transmission Tariff 1 Service Agreement supersede the Firm Transmission Service Agreement between NUSCO and New England Power Company (NEP), and that the Firm Transmission Service Agreement be terminated as of the effective of the Tariff 1 Service Agreement; and 92) the Transmission Tariff 2 Service Agreement supersede the Non-Firm Transmission Service Agreement between NUSCO and NEP, and that the Non-Firm Transmission Service Agreement be terminated as of the effective date of the Tariff 2 Service Agreement.

NUSCO states that this filing is in accordance with Part 35 of the Commission's regulations.

Any person desiring to be heard or to protest said filing should file a motion to intervene or protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 825 North Capitol Street, N.E., Washington, D.C. 20426, in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 18 CFR 385.214). All such motions or protests should be filed on or before January 13, 1995. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

Lois D. Cashell,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 95–324 Filed 1–5–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

[Docket No. FA92-8-000]

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company; Order Establishing Hearing Procedures

December 30, 1994.

On November 8, 1994, the Chief Accountant issued a letter under delegated authority noting Pennsylvania Power & Light Company's (PP&L) disagreement with respect to certain recommendations of the Division of Audits.¹ PP&L was requested to advise whether it would agree to the disposition of the contested matters under the shortened procedures provided for by Part 41 of the Commission's Regulations. 18 CFR Part 41.

By letter dated December 6, 1994, PP&L responded that it did not consent to the shortened procedures. Section 41.7 of the Commission's Regulations provides that in case consent to the shortened procedures is not given, the proceeding will be assigned for hearing. Accordingly, the Secretary, under authority delegated by the Commission, will set the matters for hearing.

Any interested person seeking to participate in this docket shall file a protest or motion to intervene pursuant to Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214) no later than 15 days after the date of publication of this order in the **Federal Register**.

It is ordered:

- (A) Pursuant to the authority contained in and subject to the jurisdiction conferred upon the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission by section 402(a) of the Department of Energy Organization Act, the provisions of the Federal Power Act, particularly sections 205, 206, and 301 thereof, and pursuant to the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedures (18 CFR Chapter I), a public hearing shall be held concerning the appropriateness of PP&L's practices as referred to above.
- (B) A Presiding Administrative Law Judge, to be designated by the Chief Administrative Law Judge, shall convene a prehearing conference in this proceeding, to be held within 45 days of the date of this order, in a hearing room of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 810 First Street, N.E., Washington, D.C. 10416. The Presiding Judge is authorized to establish procedural dates and to rule on all motions (except motions to dismiss) as provided in the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure.
- (C) This order shall be published in the **Federal Register**.

Lois D. Cashell,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 95–325 Filed 1–5–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

[Project Nos. 11077-001, et al.]

Hydroelectric Applications [Alaska Power and Telephone Co., et al.]; Notice of Applications

Take notice that the following hydroelectric applications have been filed with the Commission and are available for public inspection:

- 1a. *Type of application:* Major License.
 - b. *Project No.:* 11077–001.
 - c. Date filed: May 31, 1994.
- d. *Applicant:* Alaska Power and Telephone Company.
 - e. Name of project: Goat Lake.
- f. *Location:* At the existing Goat Lake, near Skagway, Alaska. Sections 10, 11, 14, 15, and 16, Township 27 South, Range 60 West, CRM.
- g. *Filed pursuant to:* Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. 791(a)–825(r).
- h. *Applicant contact:* Mr. Robert S. Grimm, President, Alaska Power & Telephone Co., P.O. Box 222, Port Townsend, WA 98368, (206) 385–1733.
- i. *FERC contact:* Héctor M. Pérez, (202) 219–2839
- j. Deadline for protests, interventions, competing applications and notices of intent: February 13, 1995.
- l. Status of environmental analysis: This application is not ready for environmental analysis at this time—see attached paragraph D8.
- m. Brief description of project: The proposed project would consist of: (1) Goat Lake, with a surface area of 204 acres and a storage capacity of 5,460 acre-feet at surface elevation of 2,915 feet; (2) a submerged wedge wire screen intake at elevation 2,875 feet; (3) a 600-foot-long and 30-inch-diameter steel or HDPE siphon with a vacuum pump assembly; (4) a 6,200-foot-long and 22-inch-diameter steel penstock; (5) a powerhouse containing a 4-MW unit; (6) a 24.9-Kv and 3,400-feet-long transmission line; and (7) other appurtenances.
- n. This notice also consists of the following standard paragraph: A2, A9, B1, and D8.
- o. Available locations of application: A copy of the application, as amended and supplemented, is available for inspection and reproduction at the Commission's Public Reference and Files Maintenance Branch, located at 941 North Capitol Street, N.E., Room 3104, Washington, D.C. 20426, or by calling (202) 208–1371. A copy is also available for inspection and reproduction at the address shown in item h above.
- 2a. *Type of application:* Amendment of License.
 - b. Project No.: 2016-022.

 $^{^1}$ 69 FERC \P 62, 135. The contested matters are the three items discussed in Part I of the letter order.